

No. 18-84

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONAGRA GROCERY PRODUCTS COMPANY
AND NL INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORBIN K. BARTHOLD
Counsel of Record
CORY L. ANDREWS
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
cbarthold@wlf.org

August 15, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 7

I. THE DECISION BELOW VIOLATES DUE
PROCESS BY ARBITRARILY AWARDING
TORT DAMAGES IN THE ABSENCE OF
CAUSATION 7

A. A Court May Not Award Tort
Damages Arbitrarily 8

B. The Decision Below Awards
Damages Arbitrarily By
Removing The Element Of
Causation From Tort Law 10

II. THE DECISION BELOW AWARDS DAMAGES
ARBITRARILY BY REMOVING THE
ELEMENT OF CAUSATION FROM TORT
LAW 11

A. The Due Process Clause Protects
Deeply Rooted Fundamental
Rights 11

B. The Decision Violates Deeply
Rooted Fundamental Rights 13

III. THE COURTS BELOW VIOLATED DUE
PROCESS BY DEPARTING FROM THE
JUDICIAL ROLE 16

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| A. | A Court May Not Decide Matters Vastly Outside Its Traditional Competence..... | 17 |
| B. | The Decision Below Takes The Courts Vastly Beyond Their Proper Role..... | 18 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002) | 16 |
| <i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Carroll v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 210 (7th Cir. 1990) | 19 |
| <i>City of Cincinnati v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co.</i> , 863 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2017) | 16 |
| <i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007) | 16 |
| <i>Dent v. W. Va.</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1909) | 14 |
| <i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994) | 12 |
| <i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) | 15 |
| <i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) | 12 |
| <i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Com'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) | 14 |
| <i>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) | 20, 21 |

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007) | 9, 12 |
| <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> <i>v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) | 1, 8, 9, 14 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) | 12, 16 |
| <i>Waters-Pierce Oil Co. v. Texas</i> , 212 U.S. 86 (1909) | 14 |
| Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations: | |
| U.S. Const. Art. III, sec. 3, ¶2..... | 10 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 17920.10 | 2 |
| 16 C.F.R. § 1303.4 | 2 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| British Library, <i>English Translation</i> <i>of Magna Carta</i> , https://perma.cc/HRR2- TWEU (July 28, 2014)..... | 13 |
| Donald G. Gifford, <i>Public Nuisance as a Mass</i> <i>Products Liability Tort</i> , 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 741 (2003) | 15 |
| Henry Hallam, <i>View of the State of Europe</i> <i>During the Middle Ages</i> , Vol. II (7th ed. 1840) | 13 |
| Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>The Common</i> <i>Law</i> (1881)..... | 16 |

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Legislation.gov.uk, <i>Bill of Rights [1688]</i> , https://perma.cc/989W-8ZXJ | 14 |
| Legislation.gov.uk, <i>The Petition of Right [1627]</i> , https://perma.cc/26BD-QMGL | 14 |
| Richard A. Posner, <i>Strict Liability: A Comment</i> , 2 J. Legal Stud. 205 (1973) | 18 |
| Richard A. Posner, <i>A Theory of Negligence</i> , 1 J. Legal Stud. 29 (1972) | 19 |
| Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> (1997)..... | 11 |
| Charles E. Shattuck, <i>The True Meaning of the Term 'Liberty' in Those Clauses in the Federal and State Constitutions Which Protect 'Life, Liberty, and Property'</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 365 (1890) | 14 |
| Ellen R. Shell, <i>An Element of Doubt</i> , The Atlantic, https://perma.cc/59VD-AHZZ (Dec. 1995)..... | 2, 3 |
| Vitruvius, <i>Ten Books on Architecture</i> (Trans. M.H. Morgan, 1914) | 2 |
